

No. 15-15636

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

THE REPUBLIC OF THE MARSHALL ISLANDS,

Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; PRESIDENT BARACK OBAMA, THE
PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; THE DEPARTMENT
OF DEFENSE; SECRETARY ASHTON CARTER, THE SECRETARY OF
DEFENSE; THE DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY; SECRETARY ERNEST
MONIZ, THE SECRETARY OF ENERGY; AND THE NATIONAL NUCLEAR
SECURITY ADMINISTRATION,

Defendants - Appellees.

Supporting Appellant's Appeal and Reversal of the Order Granting Motion to
Dismiss from the United States District Court for the Northern District of
California: No. C 14-01885 JSW The Honorable Jeffrey S. White

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF

Scott Yundt (CSB #242595)
TRI-VALLEY CARES
2582 Old First Street
Livermore, California 94550
Telephone: (925) 443-7148
Facsimile: (925) 443-0177
Email: scott@trivalleycares.org
Attorney for Amicus Curiae
TRI-VALLEY COMMUNITIES
AGAINST A RADIOACTIVE
ENVIRONMENT (CAREs)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

 A. Statement of Identity of *Amicus Curiae* 1

 B. Interest in the Case and Source of Authority 2

II. PARTY STATEMENT 4

III. SUMMARY 4

IV. DISCUSSION..... 6

 A. The United States has Failed to Meet its Obligations to Negotiate Nuclear Disarmament in Good Faith Under Article VI of the NPT by Taking Steps Contrary to Its Commitment at the Lawrence Livermore National Laboratory 6

 B. Venue in the Northern District of California is Appropriate.....16

IV. CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Baker v. Carr, 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....5

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Export-Import Bank of the U.S., No. C 12-6325
SBA, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 133694 (N.D. Cal Sept. 17, 2013)..... 17-18

Creative Tech. v. Aztech Sys., 61 F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 1995).17

Decker Coal Co. v. Commonwealth Edison Co., 805 F.2d 834 (9th Cir. 1986)...17

Gulf Ins. v. Glasbrenner, 417 F.3d 353 (2d Cir. 2005) 17

Sec. Investor Prot. Corp. v. Vigman, 764 F.2d 1309 (9th Cir. 1985).17

STATUTES:

28 U.S.C. § 140417

28 U.S.C. § 1391(e)(1)(B)17, 19, 20

TREATIES:

The Treaty on the Non-Proliferation of Nuclear Weapons, *opened for signature*
July 1, 1968, 21 U.S.T. 483,729 U.N.T.S. 161. 2-20

OTHER AUTHORITES:

Burroughs, John, *Good Faith: A Fundamental Principle of International Law*,
Lawyers’ Comm. on Nuclear Policy (28 April – 9 May 2008),
http://www.lcnp.org/wcourt/BurroughsNiRarticle_May2008.pdf.5

Cochran, Thomas B., et al., *Nuclear Weapons Databook: U.S. Nuclear Forces
and Capabilities* (1984). 10-11

115 Cong. Rec. 6204.17

Hansen, Chuck, *Swords of Armageddon* (Eleanor Hansen et al. eds.,
2d ed. 1996). 10-11

Hansen, Chuck, *U.S. Nuclear Weapons the Secret History* (1988). 10-11

Janes, Mike, *LRSO – Sandia Plays Key Role in Long-Range Stand-Off Warhead*,
65 No. 15 Sandia Lab News (Aug. 23, 2013), [http://www.sandia.gov/news/
publications/LabNews/archive/_assets/documents/labnews08-23-13.pdf](http://www.sandia.gov/news/publications/LabNews/archive/_assets/documents/labnews08-23-13.pdf).15

Medalia, Jonathan, Cong. Research Serv., RL32929, *Nuclear Weapons: The
Reliable Replacement Warhead Program* (2006). 10-11

1 Nat’l Nuclear Sec’y Admin., U.S. Dep’t of Energy, DOE/CF-0107 *FY 2016
Congressional Budget Request* (2015), available at [http://energy.gov/sites/
prod/files/2015/02/f19/FY2016BudgetVolume1_1.pdf](http://energy.gov/sites/prod/files/2015/02/f19/FY2016BudgetVolume1_1.pdf).9

1 Nat'l Nuclear Sec'y Admin., U.S. Dep't of Energy, DOE/CF-0084 *FY 2014 Congressional Budget Request* (2013), available at <http://energy.gov/sites/prod/files/2013/04/f0/Volume1.pdf>..... 12-13

1 Nat'l Nuclear Sec'y Admin., U.S. Dep't of Energy, DOE/CF-0107 *FY 2016 Congressional Budget Request* (2015), available at http://energy.gov/sites/prod/files/2015/02/f19/FY2016BudgetVolume1_1.pdf..... 12-13, 15-16

62 Norris, Robert S., et al., *The B61 Family of Bombs: the Bulletin of Atomic Scientists*, No. 1 (Jan./Feb. 2006). 10-11

O'Brien, K.H., et al. UCRL-AR-212442, *Sustaining the Nuclear Enterprise—A New Approach* (May 20, 2005) <http://www.wslfweb.org/docs/usg/sustainingtheenterprise.pdf>.....12

Sefcik, Joseph A., UCRL-52000-92-1, *Nuclear Weapons Research After the Cold War, Nuclear Weapons Reductions: START and Beyond, Energy and Technology Review*, Lawrence Livermore National Laboratory (January - February 1992)..... 10-11

U.S. Dep't of Energy, Sec'y of Energy Advisory Bd., *Recommendations for the Nuclear Weapons Complex of the Future*. Draft Final Report of the Nuclear Weapons Complex Infrastructure Task Force, (July 13, 2005) <http://www.bits.de/NRANEU/docs/NW-Complex-Report05.pdf>..... 12

U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, GAO-13-831, *ICBM Modernization, Approaches to Basing Options and Interoperable Warhead Designs Need Better Planning and Synchronization* (September 2013).....14

U.S. Nat'l Nuclear Sec. Admin., *FY2013 Performance Evaluation Report for Lawrence Livermore National Security*, (November 22, 2013) http://www.trivalleycares.org/new/govdocs/Livermore_Performance_Incentives_Performance_Evaluation_Report_for_FY2013.pdf... 10-11, 14-15
